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Key Figures
in 1 million Q2 / 2012 Q2 / 2011 Change 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 Change

Continuing operations

Order entry 41.4 32.1 29.0   % 80.4 80.4 0.0  %

Order backlog as of 06 / 30 -- -- -- 107.2 109.8 -2.4  %

Total sales 36.3 52.6 -31.0  % 67.5 84.7 -20.3  %

Sales margin 1.7  % 11.2  % -9.5  %-points 0.6  % 9.8  % -9.2  %-points

Gross profit 13.6 20.2 -32.7  % 24.9 33.9 -26.5  %

Gross margin 37.5  % 38.3  % -0.8  %-points 36.9  % 40.0  % -3.1  %-points

Cost of sales 22.7 32.5 -30.2  % 42.6 50.8 -16.1  %

R&D costs 2.0 3.3 -39.4  % 4.4 5.6 -21.4  %

Continuing operations

EBITDA 3.3 9.8 -66.3  % 4.8 13.7 -65.0  %

EBITDA margin 9.1  % 18.6  % -9.5  %-points 7.1  % 16.2  % -9.1  %-points

EBIT 1.6 8.1 -80.2  % 1.5 10.6 -85.8  %

EBIT margin 4.4  % 15.4  % -11.0  %-points 2.2  % 12.5  % -10.3  %-points

Earnings after tax 0.6 5.9 -89.8  % 0.4 8.3 -95.2  %

Earnings per share (in 1) basic 0.03 0.31 -90.3  % 0.02 0.44 -95.5  %

Continuing and discontinued operations

Earnings after tax 0.6 5.9 -89.8  % 1.9 8.3 -77.1  %

Earnings per share (in 1) basic 0.03 0.31 -90.3  % 0.10 0.44 -77.3  %

Balance sheet and cash flow

Equity -- -- -- 122.3 114.2 7.1  %

Equity ratio -- -- -- 60.4  % 59.6  % 0.8  %-points

Return on equity 0.5  % 5.2  % -4.7  %-points 0.3  % 7.3  % -7.0  %-points

Balance sheet total -- -- -- 202.5 191.7 5.6  %

Net cash -- -- -- 30.1 35.5 -15.2  %

Free cash flow * -7.4 -0.3 <-100.0  % -7.1 -2.5 <-100.0  %

Further key figures

Investments ** 1.9 1.2 58.3  % 2.5 2.5 0.0   %

Investment ratio 5.2  % 2.3  % 2.9  %-points 3.7  % 3.0  % 0.7  %-points

Depreciation 1.8 1.6 12.5  % 3.3 3.1 6.5  %

Employees as of 06 / 30 -- -- -- 689 632 9.0  %

*  Before consideration of purchase or sale of available-for-sale securities and before consideration of ext-
raordinary items from purchase or sale of subsidiaries.

** without consideration of purchase of subsidiaries.
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deAr ShAreholderS,

Macroeconomic and political developments in Europe 
and the world have once again had a strong impact 
in recent weeks and months. The business climate 
has again perceptibly cooled, particularly during May 
and June, according to a study by the ifo Institute. The 
sustained uncertainty about the further course of 
the European debt crisis is the primary reason for the 
increasingly gloomy economic outlook. Although the 
economic and political measures that have been taken 
have temporarily eased the situation, the structural 
problems remain unresolved. Consequently, a possible 
escalation of the European debt crisis poses the main 
risk for economic development in the foreseeable 
future.

Foreword
by the management Board

This indirectly affects the behavior of our customers, 
also outside of Europe. There is a tangible sense of 
uncertainty, causing a very careful ordering behavior. 
Thanks to our diverse and innovative product portfo-
lio, however, we have succeeded in increasing order 
entry over the previous year despite the challenging 
conditions.

We have maintained our research and development 
activities at a high level in order to continue to be able 
to offer technologically leading products. As a result, 
we were able to introduce important product innova-
tions in the first half of 2012 with the market launch 
of Bond Cluster XBC300 Gen2, the RCD8 Coater /
Developer platform, and ACS200 Gen3. In addition, 
we announced a collaboration with Dow Corning on 
temporary wafer bonding for 3D (TSV) integration. This 
once again underscores the flexibility of our devices, 
which support a variety of bonding processes, since 
different applications ultimately require different pro-
cesses. In May 2012, we acquired the still outstanding 
15 % of the shares of SUSS MicroOptics, Neuchâtel, in 
order to further simplify our organizational structure 
and tie the company more closely to SUSS MicroTec.
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While positive sentiment in the capital markets still 
provided us with significant share price gains in the 
first quarter of 2012, the second quarter was again 
influenced by highly uncertain macroeconomic condi-
tions. Many shares, including ours, had to endure share 
price losses, in some cases significant ones, after the 
first quarter. Nevertheless, we were able to close the 
first half of the year with a gain of approximately 60 % 
over the end of 2011.

The QuarTer in Figures 
The second quarter of 2012 went well. Demand for 
SUSS MicroTec equipment increased slightly from the 
previous quarter. As a result, order entry from April to 
June 2012 was 1  41.4 million after 1  39.0 million in 
the first quarter of 2012, corresponding to an increase 
of approximately 6 %. Compared to the previous year, 
order entry actually rose by 29 %. Sales developed well 
in the second quarter, reaching 1 36.3 million. How-
ever, that amount fell short of the extremely strong 
figure of 1 52.6 million in the previous year. 

Strong 
SequentIal 

IncreaSe  
In order 

 Intake

MiChael Knopp
chief Financial officer

FranK averdung
chief executive officer

Considering the entire first half of the year, there was 
no change in total order entry. In the first half of 2011 
and the first half of 2012, order entry was 1 80.4 mil-
lion. Sales of 1  67.5 million in the first half of the 
year were 20 % below the previous year’s level (H1 
2011: 1 84.7 million). The order backlog as of June 30, 
2012, thus amounted to 1 107.2 million (June 30, 2011: 
1 109.8 million).

The gross profit margin for SUSS MicroTec Group 
declined in the first half of the year to 36.9 % (H1 2011: 
40.0 %). One important reason for this decline was 
the diminished margin in the Photomask Equipment 
division. Another was the fact that the margin in the 
Lithography division stabilized at a normal level after 
an extremely strong 2011. 
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Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) came to 
1  1.5 million in the first half of 2012, well below the 
previous year’s level of 1 10.6 million. EBIT in the first 
half of 2012 included one-time currency effects of 
1  -0.4 million. This resulted from the settlement of 
Company-internal foreign currency credits of SUSS 
MicroTec AG to SUSS MicroTec Inc. in connection with 
the acquisition of Tamarack in March 2012. Earnings 
after taxes (EAT) amounted to 1 0.4 million for con-
tinuing operations, compared to 1 8.3 million in the 
previous year. Earnings after taxes (EAT) amounted to 
1 1.9 million for continuing and discontinued opera-
tions, compared to 1 8.3 million in the previous year. 
This includes a tax-free amount of 1 1.5 million, which 
resulted from the sale of the Test Systems division in 
2010. Basic earnings per share (EPS) from continuing 
and discontinued operations amounts to 1 0.10 (previ-
ous year: 1 0.44).

Cash flow from operating activities in the first half of 
the year was 1 -4.5 million, compared to 1 0.02 mil-
lion in the previous year. Free cash flow, excluding the 
effects of M&A activities and securities purchases and 
sales, totaled 1 -7.1 million (previous year: 1 -2.5 mil-
lion). As of June 30, 2012, the SUSS MicroTec Group 
therefore had cash and interest-bearing securities 
of 1  43.9 million (June 30, 2011: 1  50.6 million). The 
net cash position of 1  30.1 million was lower than 
the 1 38.5 million as of March 31, 2012 (June 30, 2011: 
1 35.5 million).

ouTlooK
Due to the strong order intake in the first half of 
2012, we raise our sales forecast to 1 160 – 170 million 
for the full year. So far we expected sales to come in 
above 1 155 million and an EBIT-margin at the lower 
end of a 5 – 10 % bandwidth. In this context we update 
our guidance for the full year and expect EBIT to be 
between 1 5 – 10 million. The current EBIT expectation 
reflects a 1 2.5 million burden caused by the acquisi-
tion of Tamarack Scientific, of which 0.6 million are 
attributable to the purchase price allocation. For the 
fiscal year 2012 we have guided for a Free Cash Flow of 
a mid-single digit million 1 amount. Due to the strate-
gic increase in working capital we now expect the Free 
Cash Flow to be in the low-single digit million 1 range.

For the third quarter of 2012, we expect order entry in 
the range of 1 30 million to 1 40 million. 

Garching, Germany, August 2012 

 
Frank Averdung Michael Knopp
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer
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inCrease oF shareholding in 
suss MiCroopTiCs s.a. To 100 perCenT
On May 14, 2012, SUSS MicroTec AG has increased its 
shareholding in SUSS MicroOptics S.A., Neuchâtel, 
Switzerland, from formerly 85 percent to now 100 
percent. SUSS MicroOptics is a leading company for 
high-quality refractive and diffractive micro-optics. 
The know-how comprises profound experience in 
optical design, micro-fabrication and metrology. The 
company provides the highest quality components 
through leading edge manufacturing techniques, 
based on 200mm wafer technology in Quartz and 
Silicon, and its innovative advances in technology 
make SUSS MicroOptics a market leader in its seg-
ment. By acquiring the remaining 15 percent of SUSS 
MicroOptics, SUSS MicroTec has undertaken another 
step towards streamlining the organizational struc-
ture and has tied the company, which masters key 
technologies, close to the SUSS MicroTec group.

new CoMpany appearanCe oF suss MiCroTeC
Since May 2012, SUSS MicroTec has a new company 
appearance. A major part of this is the new corporate 
website. The new style guide has been redesigned 
with a fresh new look, a modular and intuitive naviga-
tion and improved structure. It has been updated with 
information about our product portfolio and services 
to better provide support and information to answer 
our customer’s most common questions.

Highlights
q2 2012
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suss MiCroTeC ag: 
2012 shareholders' MeeTing in MuniCh
This year’s ordinary Shareholders' Meeting was held on 
June 20, 2012 at the Haus der Bayerischen Wirtschaft. 
The shareholders voted in favor of all resolution pro-
posals put forward by the Management Board and 
Supervisory Board at this year's ordinary Sharehold-
ers' Meeting. In total, more than 100 shareholders, 
shareholder and bank representatives, and guests 
joined the company at the meeting in Munich. Thus, 
29 percent of the company's equity capital was repre-
sented. In addition to discharging the Management 
Board and Supervisory Board from liability for the 
2011 fiscal year and appointing new auditors for the 
individual and consolidated financial statements, the 
term of office of all members of the Supervisory Board 
(Dr. Stefan Reineck, Jan Teichert and Gerhard Pegam) 
ended and new elections were held. All members of 
the Supervisory Board were reelected.

dow Corning and suss MiCroTeC 
 CollaBoraTing on TeMporary Bonding solu-
Tion For seMiConduCTor paCKaging 
Dow Corning and SUSS MicroTec announced their 
collaboration on a temporary bonding solution for 3D 
through-silicon via (TSV) semiconductor packaging on 
June 25, 2012. As part of this non-exclusive agreement, 
the companies are developing a material and equip-
ment system solution for high volume manufacturing 
of 3D TSV packaged devices. Comprised of both an 
adhesive and release layer, the Dow Corning silicone-
based material is optimized for simple processing 
with a bi-layer spin coating and bonding process. 
Combined with SUSS MicroTec equipment, the total 
solution offers the benefits of simple processing using 
standard manufacturing methods, provides compat-
ibility with thermal and chemical requirements for via 
middle and interposer TSV processing, as well as safe 
room temperature de-bonding required for advanced 
packaging applications. 
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deBT siTuaTion unseTTles The 
CapiTal MarKeTs FurTher
The successful approval of the bailout packages at the 
European and international level have led in early 2012 
to a certain easing of tensions in the financial markets, 
which in turn has led to partially rising share prices. 
For example, the German leading index, DAX, was able 
to gain a total of 14 % in the first quarter. However, the 
situation in the bond markets, particularly for govern-
ment bonds, remained tense. 

Despite the introduced savings measures in several 
countries and the electoral victory of the pro-European 
party in Greece in the second quarter 2012 the uncer-
tainty about the course of the debt crisis in Europe 
brought back insecurity and volatility to the capital 
markets.

 SUSS  MicroTec AG, indexed   TecdAX, indexed   Prime iG Semiconductor, indexed 

SUSS MicroTec ShAre PerForMAnce in 2012 (SUSS MicroTec share price on December 30, 2011: 1 5.63

investor
relations

The suss MiCroTeC share
Our share began the 2012 fiscal year with an XETRA 
closing price of 1 5.83 on January 2. In the first quarter 
of 2012, the price of the SUSS MicroTec share almost 
doubled since then and was once again able to sur-
pass the 1 10 threshold. This price increase, which was 
even more rapid than the price increase in the first 
quarter of the previous year, was accompanied by vola-
tility that is typical for technology stocks. Ultimately, 
the SUSS MicroTec share closed the first quarter of 
2012 with a price of 1  10.76, which corresponded to 
an increase of more than 90 % from the beginning of 
2012. This positive trend was broken in April 2012. The 
TecDAX and the Prime IG Semiconductor have experi-
enced continuous price declines since then. The SUSS 
MicroTec share also displayed price declines during the 
second quarter 2012, but in comparison to the end of 
2011, the SUSS MicroTec share ended the first half year 
with a plus of more than 60 percent.

Jan 2012 Feb 2012 March 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012 June 2012

200

150

100100

150

200
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The two benchmark indexes TecDAX and Prime IG 
Semiconductor also performed well at the beginning 
of 2012. The TecDAX closed the first half year with a 
gain of approximately 9 percent, while the Prime IG 
Semiconductor recorded a decrease in the second 
quarter leading to a total decrease within the first six 
months of one percent. Thus, the SUSS MicroTec share 
once again outperformed both benchmark indexes in 
the first half year of 2012.

The average daily trading volume of SUSS MicroTec 
shares on all German stock exchanges in the first half 
of 2012 amounted to approximately 152k shares (H1 
2011: average daily trading volume of approximately 
264k shares). A consideration here, however, is that 
extraordinarily high trading volumes were recorded in 
the first quarter of 2011 prior to the share’s inclusion 
in the TecDAX.

shareholders' MeeTing 2012
The Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting took place at the 
Haus der Bayerischen Wirtschaft on June 20, 2012. The 
shareholders of SUSS MicroTec AG voted in favor of all 
resolution proposals put forward by the Management 
Board and Supervisory Board at this year's ordinary 
Shareholders' Meeting. In total, more than 100 share-
holders, shareholder and bank representatives, and 
guests joined the company at the meeting in Munich. 
Thus, 29 percent of the company's equity capital was 
represented.

In addition to discharging the Management Board and 
Supervisory Board from liability for the 2011 fiscal year 
and appointing new auditors for the individual and 
consolidated financial statements, the term of office 
of all members of the Supervisory Board (Dr. Stefan 

Share OwnerShip by OfficerS and related partieS aS 
Of June 30, 2012 

shares options

MANAGEMENT BOARD

Frank Averdung 83,200 0

Michael Knopp 22,500 0

SUPERVISORy BOARD

Dr Stefan Reineck 9,600 0

Jan Teichert 0 0

Gerhard Pegam 0 0

Reineck, Jan Teichert and Gerhard Pegam) ended and 
new elections were held. All members of the Supervi-
sory Board were reelected.

87.97  %

3.35  %

8.68  %

Others under 3  %

Credit Suisse, Zurich 

DWS Frankfurt

ownerShiP inForMATion AS oF JUne 30, 2012  in  %
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overview oF The Business developMenT

Order entry in the second quarter of 2012 not only 
stabilized but even increased slightly from the good 
previous quarter. Thus, orders of 1 41.4 million were 
recorded in the second quarter of 2012, correspond-
ing to an increase of more than 5 % from the previ-
ous quarter. This represented a gain of more than 
28 % from the previous year (Q2 2011: 1 32.1 million). 
Compared to the strong corresponding quarter of the 
previous year, sales declined to 1 36.3 million (Q2 2011: 
1 52.6 million).

Considering the entire first half of the year, there 
was no change in order entry. In the first halves of 
2011 and 2012, order entry was 1  80.4 million. Sales 
of 1 67.5 million in the first half of the year could not 
match the high level of the previous year and were 
approximately 20 % below the corresponding figure 
in the previous year (H1 2011: 1  84.7 million). The 
order backlog as of June 30, 2012, thus amounted to 
1 107.2 million (June 30, 2011: 1 109.8 million).

The gross profit margin for SUSS MicroTec Group 
declined in the first half of the year to 36.9 % (H1 2011: 
40.0 %). One important reason for this decline was 
the diminished margin in the Photomask Equipment 
division. Another was the fact that the margin in the 
Lithography division stabilized at a normal level after 
an extremely strong 2011. In addition, the higher share 
of sales from the Substrate Bonder Segment had a 
negative effect on the margin. 

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) of 1 1.5 mil-
lion were much lower than the 1 10.6 million of the 
previous year. EBIT in the first half of 2011 was burdened 
by approximately 1  2 million of final restructuring 
costs for the relocation of Bonder activities. EBIT in the 
first half of 2012 included one-time currency effects 
of 1  -0.4 million. This resulted from the settlement 
of Company-internal foreign currency credits of SUSS 
MicroTec AG to SUSS MicroTec Inc. in connection with 
the acquisition of Tamarack in March 2012. Earnings 
after taxes (EAT) for continuing operations amounted 
to 1  0.4 million, compared to 1  8.3 million in the 
previous year. Earnings after taxes (EAT) amounted to 
1 1.9 million for continuing and discontinued opera-
tions, compared to 1 8.3 million in the previous year. 
This includes a tax-free amount of 1 1.5 million, which 
resulted from the sale of the Test Systems division in 
2010. Basic earnings per share (EPS) from continuing 
and discontinued operations amounts to 1 0.10 (previ-
ous year: 1 0.44).

Cash flow from operating activities in the first half of 
the year was 1 -4.5 million, compared to 1 0.02 mil-
lion in the previous year. Free cash flow, excluding the 
effects of M&A activities and securities purchases and 
sales, totaled 1 -7.1 million (previous year: 1 -2.5 mil-
lion). As of June 30, 2012, the SUSS MicroTec Group 
therefore had cash and interest-bearing securities 
of 1  43.9 million (June 30, 2011: 1  50.6 million). The 
net cash position of 1  30.1 million was lower than 
the 1 38.5 million as of March 31, 2012 (June 30, 2011: 
1 35.5 million).

Consolidated interim Management report
of SUSS MicroTec AG
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orders posiTion and sales By region

The regional distribution of orders displays the fol-
lowing picture: While the regions of Europe and North 
America recorded significant increases of 54 % and 
113 %, respectively, the regions of Japan and the rest of 
Asia had to endure declines in order entry of 23 % and 
22 %, respectively. 

Sales in all regions except Japan displayed declines. 
The regions of North America, Europe, and Rest of 
Asia recorded declines in sales of 3 %, 6 %, and 40 %, 
respectively. However, sales in Japan rose by approxi-
mately 20 %. 
 

order entry by region * in 1 Million

h1 2011 h1 2012

14.5
9.4

europe

16.4
7.7

nortH aMeriCa

4.0
5.2

Japan

45.5
58.1

rest oF asia

Business developMenT in The  
individual divisions

lithography
The Lithography division includes the development, 
manufacture, and sale of the Mask Aligner, Developer, 
and Coater product lines. These product lines are manu-
factured in Germany at the locations in Garching near 
Munich and, since the beginning of 2010, in Sternenfels. 
The Lithography division was strengthened in the first 
quarter of 2012 by the acquisition of Tamarack Scien-
tific Co., Inc. The company was founded in 1966 and has 
its headquarters in Corona in southern California (USA). 
Tamarack is a leading provider of UV projection lithog-
raphy devices as well as laser-based microstructuring 
systems. 

sales by region * in 1 Million

17.8
18.8

europe

14.2
14.7

nortH aMeriCa

9.1
7.6

Japan

26.4
43.5

rest oF asia

h1 2011 h1 2012

* Continuing Operations
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substrate Bonder
The Substrate Bonder division comprises the develop-
ment, production, and sale of the Substrate (Wafer) 
Bonder product line and is located at our main produc-
tion site in Sternenfels (Germany). 

In the first half of the year, the Substrate Bonder division 
recorded a 23 % decline in order entry from 1 9.3 million 
to 1 7.2 million in 2012. Compared to the same period 
of the previous year, sales rose from 1  7.7 million to 
1 8.8 million. Division earnings deteriorated slightly by 
mid-year to 1 -6.1 million (H1 2011: 1 -5.0 million). 
 

substrate bonder division overview in 1 Million

7.2
9.3

order entry

8.8
7.7

division sales

29.4
23.6

net assets

-5.0
division earnings

h1 2011 h1 2012

The Lithography division recorded a slight decline in 
both order entry and sales in the first six months of the 
2012 fiscal year. Order entry of 1 53.6 million was approxi-
mately 5 % below its total of 1 56.3 million in the previous 
year. Division sales in the first quarter of 2012 amounted 
to 1 49.2 million after 1 52.5 million in the first half of 
the previous year. Division earnings deteriorated from 
1  13.1 million to 1  10.2 million, reflecting the negative 
impact of the Tamarack acquisition in the first half of the 
year. The purchase price allocation and Tamarack’s nega-
tive operating result reduced earnings by approximately 
1 0.8 million. Despite this adverse impact on earnings, 
the division generated an EBIT margin of 20.6 %. 
 

litHograpHy division overview in 1 Million

53.6
56.3

order entry

21.5
52.5

division sales

10.2
13.1

division earnings

51.2
39.6

net assets

h1 2011 h1 2012

-6.1

49.2
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photomask equipment
The Photomask Equipment division comprises the 
development, manufacture, and sale of the HMx, ASx, 
and MaskTrack product lines. The development and 
production of specialized systems for the cleaning 
and processing of photomasks for the semiconductor 
industry are also conducted at the Sternenfels site.

In the first half of 2012, the Photomask Equipment divi-
sion recorded order entry of 1 17.2 million, 51 % above 
the previous year’s level (previous year: 1 11.4 million). 
Division sales declined from 1 20.7 million in 2011 to 
1 7.4 million in 2012. Since this division is very cyclical, 
noticeable fluctuations in order entry, sales, and thus 
profitability are to be expected in the future as well. 
Division earnings in the first half showed a loss of 
1 -1.3 million (H1 2011: 1 4.3 million).

pHotoMasK equipMent division overview in 1 Million

17.2
11.4

order entry

7.4
20.7

division sales

-1.3
4.3

division earnings

8.4
9.1

net assets

h1 2011 h1 2012

others 
The Others division comprises Micro-optics activities 
at the Neuchâtel, Switzerland, location, the C4NP busi-
ness, as well as the costs for central Group functions 
that generally cannot be attributed to the main divi-
sions. At the end of 2011, the Mask business for the 
semiconductor industry in Palo Alto, USA, was sold. 
Ownership of the Micro-optics business was boosted 
to 100 % in the first half of the year. In this way, the 
company, which commands important enabling 
technologies, will be even more closely tied to SUSS 
MicroTec.

Division sales of 1 2.0 million declined from the previ-
ous year (-46 %), while order entry declined by 29 % to 
1 2.4 million (H1 2011: 1 3.4 million). Division earnings 
of 1  -1.3 million improved from 1  -1.9 million in the 
previous year. 

otHers division overview in 1 Million

2.4
3.4

order entry

2.0
3.8

division sales

-1.3
-1.9

division earnings

7.6
8.8

net assets

h1 2011 h1 2012
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reporT on The earnings, asseTs, and 
FinanCial posiTion oF The group

earnings position
In the first half of 2012, sales of the SUSS MicroTec 
Group totaled approximately 1 67.5 million, or 20.2 % 
less than in the first half of 2011 (1 84.7 million). EBIT 
in the first half of 2012 amounted to 1  1.5 million 
(continuing operations). In the first half of 2011, SUSS 
MicroTec still managed to achieve EBIT of 1 10.6 mil-
lion. The sale of the Test division, which occurred in 
the first quarter of 2010, produced additional proceeds 
of 1 1.5 million in January 2012, which are recognized 
under profit from discontinued operations. 

As in previous quarters, the largest sales driver was 
the Lithography division, which resulted in sales of 
1 49.2 million and an EBIT of 1 10.2 million. The Lithog-
raphy division thus contributed nearly 73 % of Group 
sales. In the first half of the previous fiscal year, the 
SUSS MicroTec Group’s Lithography division generated 
sales of 1 52.5 million and an EBIT of 1 13.1 million. 

Sales in the Substrate Bonder division increased by 
approximately 15 % compared to the first half of the 
previous year. As of June 30, 2012, this division had been 
able to generate sales of approximately 1 8.8 million 
(H1 2011: 1  7.7 million). The result in the Substrate 
Bonder division continued to be impaired by high 
write-downs on capitalized development costs and 
high development costs associated with thin wafer 
handling. As a result of these high expenses, the EBIT 
deteriorated further and amounted to 1 -6.1 million 
(after 1 -5.0 million in the corresponding period of the 
previous year).

Sales in the Photomask Equipment division in the first 
half of 2012 were unable to match the record level 
achieved in the same period of the previous year. As of 
June 30, 2012, this division generated sales of 1 7.4 mil-
lion, while in the same period of the previous year it 
had produced sales of 1 20.7 million. In the first half of 
2012, EBIT in the Photomask Equipment division was 
negative at 1 -1.2 million and it was characterized by 
much lower sales combined with a lower gross profit 
margin. In the first half of 2011, EBIT of 1 4.3 million 
could still be achieved. 

The cost of sales included write-downs for capitalized 
development costs of 1 1.3 million, while only minor 
capitalizations in the five-digit range were carried 
out in the first half of 2012. In the first half of 2011, 
1 0.1 million of capitalizations were carried out. As a 
result, write-downs also exceeded new capitalizations 
by 1 1.1 million in the previous year. 

The gross profit decreased by 1  9.0 million com-
pared with the previous year’s period, amounting to 
1 24.9 million in the first half of 2012. The gross profit 
margin declined from 40.0 % in the same period of the 
previous year to 36.9 %. The lower gross profit margin 
was partially attributable to a slight decline in the 
margin in the Lithography division, which reported a 
much higher gross profit margin in the first half of 
2011 as a result of several high-margin orders in the 
Aligner business. In addition, the average gross profit 
margin in the Photomask Equipment division declined 
significantly. The gross profit margin of the Substrate 
Bonder division continues to be impaired by high 
write-downs for capitalized development costs and 
low-margin orders, which were taken for strategic 
reasons. 
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It was possible to keep administrative and selling costs 
at a low level through the systematic and continued 
implementation of the cost-saving program. Overall, 
administrative and selling costs of 1 18.1 million were 
incurred, representing an expense ratio of 26.8 % 
relative to sales generated. In the same period of the 
previous year, corresponding costs of 1  17.4 million 
were recorded, representing approximately 21 % of 
sales generated. 

Research and development costs totaled 1 4.4 million 
in the first half of 2012, compared with 1 5.6 million in 
the same period of the previous year. Nevertheless, the 
operations of this division were approximately at the 
level of the previous year. In the first half of 2012, they 
involved several projects primarily in the Lithography 
and Substrate Bonder divisions. However, portions 
of development costs in the first half of 2012 were 
booked directly to customer projects. Thus, a lower 
amount was disclosed for research and development 
costs in the reporting period. 

Other operating income of 1  1.7 million consisted 
primarily of foreign currency gains. During the corre-
sponding period of the previous year, other operating 
expenses similarly recognized 1 2.3 million of primarily 
foreign currency gains. Other operating expenses of 
1  2.6 million primarily comprised foreign currency 
losses. Also in the first half of 2011, other operating 
expenses of 1 2.7 million resulted primarily from for-
eign currency losses.

The financial result for the first half of 2012 amounted 
to 1  0.1 million, reflecting interest income and 
expenses. The financial result of 1 0.7 million in the 
previous year’s corresponding period included not 
only interest income and expenses but also account-
ing profits of 1 0.8 million resulting from the sale of 
Cascade shares in the first quarter of 2011. 

In the first half of 2012, a tax expense of 1 1.3 million 
was recognized. This resulted in a consolidated tax rate 
that significantly exceeded the average consolidated 
tax rate of approximately 28 %. This development is 
essentially due to the fact that it was not possible to 
recognize deferred tax assets for the losses incurred 
by foreign subsidiaries.

As a result of the sale of the Test Systems business on 
January 28, 2010, a total of 1 2.5 million of the purchase 
price was placed in escrow. Release was dependent on 
certain conditions that SUSS MicroTec had to fulfill after 
the transaction. At the beginning of 2012, the escrow 
accounts reported a remaining amount of 1 1.5 million. 
On January 27, 2012 (24 months after the conclusion of 
the purchase contract), the relevant conditions were 
deemed fulfilled. The amount of 1  1.5 million was 
released to SUSS MicroTec AG in February 2012 and 
recognized with effect on net income. The income is 
recognized under profit from discontinued operations.
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Financial position
The SUSS MicroTec Group’s net cash position – the bal-
ance from cash and cash equivalents, interest-bearing 
securities, and financial liabilities – fell by approxi-
mately 1 11.9 million when compared with December 
31, 2011, to approximately 1 30.1 million.

Before consideration of securities purchases and sales 
as well as acquisitions of subsidiaries, free cash flow 
was negative in the first half of the year at 1 -7.1 mil-
lion. One reason for this was negative cash flow from 
operating activities, which was driven primarily by a 
strong build-up of inventories. Another reason was 
that cash flow from investing activities was negative. 
In the first half of 2011, free cash flow was also nega-
tive at 1 -2.5 million.

Cash flow from operating activities was primarily 
impaired by a Group-wide increase in inventories, 
particularly of tools, which had already been delivered 
to customers but for which final acceptance was still 
outstanding. In addition, inventories of demonstration 
equipment (both in the Lithography and Substrate 
Bonder divisions) increased significantly. The purchase 
of inventories resulted in the outflow of approxi-
mately 1  16.7 million in cash and cash equivalents. 
An offsetting factor was a reduction in trade receiv-
ables by approximately 1 5.3 million, which resulted 
primarily from the Photomask Equipment division 
and was attributable to lower sales in this division. 
It was possible to increase the amount of customer 
down payments in the first half of 2012, leading to 
inflows of approximately 1 6.3 million. However, this 

positive effect was offset by the high tax payments of 
all Group companies, which summed up to approxi-
mately 1 7.0 million in the first half of 2012. In the first 
half of 2012, total cash flow from operating activities 
was 1 -4.5 million. 

Cash flow from investing activities totaled 1 -2.6 mil-
lion, excluding investments in securities and the 
acquisition of subsidiaries. The largest capital expen-
diture items in the first half of 2012 involved various 
renovations and expansions of the Sternenfels facility, 
the acquisition of business and office equipment, and 
the purchase of administrative software. In addition, 
a cleanroom was installed in the newly leased build-
ing of SUSS MicroOptics S.A., Neuchâtel (Switzerland), 
which required outlays of approximately 1 0.9 million 
by the reporting date. 

Cash flow from financing activities reflected the 
repayment of a bank loan and the reduction of other 
financial liabilities. 

Besides cash and cash equivalents of 1  13.6 million 
(12 / 31 / 2011: 1 37.0 million), the Group had credit and 
guarantee lines of 1  11.2 million as of the half-year 
reporting date, which were predominantly secured 
in line with banking practice and were not bound to 
financial covenants. The utilization of these credit 
lines amounted to 1  3.9 million as of the half-year 
reporting date and primarily related to down payment 
guarantees for customer down payments. Thus, the 
Group has sufficient funds at its disposal to finance 
the operational business.
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assets position
Noncurrent assets totaled 1 45.3 million as of the half-
year reporting date and were thus 1 7.6 million higher 
than on 12 / 31 / 2011. The preliminary initial consoli-
dation of Tamarack Scientific Inc., which resulted in 
goodwill of approximately 1 4.0 million, accounted 
for most of this increase. In addition, the initial 
consolidation added approximately 1  3.1 million to 
intangible assets, while tangible assets increased by 
approximately 1 1.5 million. Other investments in the 
first half of 2012 accounted for 1 0.4 million of intan-
gible assets. Ongoing investments in tangible assets 
amounted to approximately 1 2.0 million, including 
the installation of a cleanroom at SUSS MicroOptics 
S.A., Neuchâtel (Switzerland), whose outlays totaled 
1 0.9 million as of the reporting date. Write-downs of 
intangible assets of 1 2.3 million and tangible assets 
of 1  1.0 million had an offsetting effect. Deferred 
tax assets were reduced primarily as a result of the 
reversal of the deferred tax assets related to the 
loss carryforwards of SUSS MicroTec AG since these 
deferred tax assets were offset against the earnings 
of SUSS MicroTec Lithography GmbH, consistent with 
the profit and loss transfer agreement. 

Current assets of the Group rose by 1 7.0 million from 
1 150.1 million (12 / 31 / 2011) to 1 157.1 million as of the 
half-year reporting date. This was largely attributable 
to an inventory increase of 1 23.2 million to 1 94.8 mil-
lion. An increase of 1 6.7 million in inventories of tools, 
which had already been delivered to customers but 
for which final acceptance was still outstanding, 
accounted for most of this rise. Inventories of dem-
onstration equipment also rose by 1 4.9 million from 

the end of 2011. Inventories of materials and supplies 
grew by 1 2.9 million, while inventories of unfinished 
goods increased by 1 1.9 million. In addition, the pre-
liminary initial consolidation of Tamarack Scientific 
Inc. resulted in an increase in inventories of 1 9.0 mil-
lion, which primarily involved inventories of unfinished 
tools, materials and supplies, as well as demonstration 
equipment. In the first six months of the current year, 
write-downs of inventory reserves increased by a total 
of 1 2.2 million, whereby the majority was attributable 
to the depreciation of demonstration equipment. 

Trade receivables also showed a significant decline 
from 1 17.8 million (12 / 31 / 2011) to 1 13.2 million. The 
decline occurred primarily in the Photomask Equip-
ment division, which generated much lower sales in 
the current fiscal year than in the previous year. 

The SUSS MicroTec Group’s portfolio of securities 
increased in the first six months of the current fiscal 
year from 1 19.4 million to 1 30.3 million. In the past 
half-year, securities were acquired for approximately 
1  14.9 million with available cash and cash equiva-
lents. Securities valued at approximately 1 4.0 million 
reached their maturity date in this half of the year and 
were redeemed. The securities recognized consist of 
corporate and government bonds as well as commer-
cial paper. 

The shareholders’ equity of the SUSS MicroTec 
Group has grown since 12 / 31 / 2011 by 1 1.9 million to 
1 122.3 million. The equity ratio declined from 64.1 % 
to 60.4 %.
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With the purchase agreement dated May 14, 2012, SUSS 
MicroTec acquired 15 % of the shares of SUSS MicroOp-
tics S.A., Neuchâtel (Switzerland), thereby boosting its 
majority stake from 85 % to 100 %. The purchase price 
for the shares came to a converted amount of 1 1.1 mil-
lion. In accordance with IAS 27, the acquisition was 
recognized as an equity transaction. As a result, equity 
of 1 0.7 million, which had been assigned to minority 
shareholders until May 14, 2012, was cleared from the 
accounts. The amount of 1 0.4 million in excess of the 
purchase price was recognized under consolidated 
capital surplus. 

Additional details about the development of consoli-
dated equity are presented in the equity reconciliation 
statement.

Noncurrent liabilities rose by 1  5.0 million from 
1 10.5 million to 1 15.5 million. The increase resulted 
primarily from the preliminary initial consolidation 
of Tamarack Scientific Inc., which led to the deferral 
of a noncurrent earn-out liability of 1 3.4 million and 
deferred tax liabilities of 1 1.6 million. 

In the first half of 2012, current liabilities grew by 
1 7.8 million to 1 64.7 million. The level of down pay-
ments, which amounted to approximately 1 30.3 mil-
lion as of June 30, 2012 (compared with 1 18.4 million 
as of 12 / 31 / 2011), accounted for most of this increase. 
Through the preliminary initial consolidation, 
Tamarack Scientific Inc. contributed approximately 
1 5.3 million to received down payments. The 1 4.8 mil-
lion reduction in tax liabilities to 1 0.9 million had an 
offsetting effect: The companies of the SUSS MicroTec 
Group paid approximately 1 7.0 million in taxes in the 
first half of the year.
 

group eMployees

As of 6 / 30 / 2012, the Group had 689 employees 
within the individual companies (06 / 30 / 2011: 632 
employees). During the past 12 months, the change in 
the number of employees was driven by restructuring: 
In the third quarter of 2011, the Waterbury site was 
closed and several remaining employees of SMT Inc., 
who were working in the Substrate Bonder division, 
consequently left the Group. At the same time, SMTL 
in Germany hired several new employees. As a result 
of the sale of the Mask business, which was carried 
out in the fourth quarter of 2011, 19 employees left 
the Group. However, in the first quarter of 2012, the 
number of employees increased significantly once 
again: With the acquisition of Tamarack Scientific Inc., 
the number of employees in the Group rose by 59. In 
addition, several employees were hired in the area of 
sales and service in the Asian sales organizations, in 
order keep up with growing business in Asia.

opporTuniTies and risKs reporT

Global activities in the field of high technology yield 
general and current risks for the Company. The Man-
agement Board has taken appropriate measures for 
the purpose of monitoring risks in order to identify 
developments that may threaten the continued exis-
tence of the SUSS MicroTec Group early on. The risk 
management system has long been a component 
of corporate management for the purpose of recog-
nizing and controlling risks, and for meeting legal 
requirements.
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In risk monitoring, a fundamental distinction is made 
between general business and industry risks, operat-
ing risks, and financial market risks.

general Business and industry risks
The Company identifies general business risks as under-
lying political and economic conditions, cyclical market 
fluctuations and developments, market positioning, and 
dependence on the expertise of individuals. These risks 
are described in the Company’s most recent Annual 
Report in the corresponding Risk Report section.

There were no substantial changes to the risks and oppor-
tunities outlined in the most recent Annual Report during 
the first half of the current fiscal year.

operating risks
SUSS MicroTec regards operating risks as those which 
have an impact on the Group’s assets and earnings 
position as a result of potentially necessary write-
downs in the consolidated statement of financial 
position due to the difficult economic environment. 
Pricing pressure and legal risks, in particular liability 
risks, represent additional operating risks. Each of 
these risk types was outlined in detail in the most 
recent Annual Report.

In connection with the relocation of the Substrate 
Bonder division from Waterbury (USA) to Sternenfels, 
SUSS MicroTec has reorganized its relationships with 
suppliers to some extent. In 2011, this led to delays in 
the procurement of parts and thus extended delivery 
times for customers. It was possible to completely 
overcome these start-up problems in the first half of 
2012. Delivery times for both procurement and our 
customers are now in the normal range.

In the next several years, SUSS MicroTec expects 
significant growth in the Substrate Bonder division 
and is reckoning with long-term, robust growth in 
sales as well as increased profitability. However, we 
recognize that there is a risk that delays could occur 
with the introduction of 3D technology and, in turn, 
with demand for thin wafer handling solutions, if 
certain process steps do not allow for manufacturing 
readiness in a timely manner or the business climate 
deteriorates further in coming quarters. Should the 
anticipated orders and sales in this division not mate-
rialize or occur in later periods, the Substrate Bonder 
division would continue to post a loss. 

In March 2012, SUSS MicroTec acquired 100 % of the 
shares in Tamarack Scientific Inc., Corona (USA). The 
UV projection lithography devices and laser micro-
structuring systems developed by Tamarack offer 
SUSS MicroTec the possibility of expanding its own 
product range. SUSS MicroTec expects that, given 
the technologies developed by Tamarack, it will be 
possible to approach more customers, especially in 
the area of advanced packaging, 3D integration, and 
MEMS as well as tap into new businesses. There is the 
risk that entry into new markets may be delayed if our 
customers’ willingness to invest subsides. However, 
the acquisition of Tamarack has resonated well with 
numerous SUSS MicroTec customers so that we con-
tinue to expect the prompt and successful integration 
of Tamarack technology into our product portfolio.

Regarding other operating risks, there were no sub-
stantial changes to the risks and opportunities out-
lined in the 2011 Annual Report in the first half of 2012. 
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Financial Market risks
At the SUSS MicroTec Group, financial market risks 
encompass credit risks, liquidity risks, and market price 
risks. The 2011 Annual Report provided an extensive 
description of these risks.

No substantial changes to these risks and opportuni-
ties occurred in the first half of the year.

overall risk
No risks that threaten the Company’s existence were 
identified within the Group in the first half of the 2012 
fiscal year. The continued existence of the Company 
was at no time endangered from a material assets and 
liquidity point of view. 

risk Management system
The risk management system described in the 2011 
Annual Report continued to be used in the first half 
of 2012. 

suBseQuenT evenTs

No material events requiring disclosure occurred after 
the end of the interim reporting period.

reporT on MaTerial TransaCTions wiTh 
relaTed parTies

In the first half of 2012 and the 2011 fiscal year, there 
were no material transactions with related parties 
subject to the disclosure requirements of IAS 24. 

ForeCasT reporT

The business environment in which SUSS MicroTec AG 
operates is influenced by regional and global economic 
conditions as well as industry developments. The fol-
lowing forecast report provides a short explanation of 
internal and external factors that both the Company 
and leading market and industry observers regard as 
essential for the development of the Company. 

overall Macroeconomic Conditions
Despite the European debt crisis, the economy began 
2012 on a positive note. This led to share price gains 
on world stock exchanges. However, the structural 
problems in Europe and several other countries 
around the world remain unresolved. Consequently, 
macroeconomic uncertainty is still a decisive factor for 
the economy. According to an economic forecast by 
the ifo Institute in Munich, the business climate dete-
riorated significantly in the months of May and June. 
The World Bank also noted a significant increase in 
market uncertainty in its “Global Economic Prospects” 
from June 2012. According to its report, the World Bank 
expects a 2.5 % rise in global output in 2012 after 2.7 % 
in 2011. By contrast, the ifo Institute currently antici-
pates global growth of 3.2 %. The 2011 fall report from 
the German economic research institutes projected 
growth of 1.1 % for the eurozone. Today, both the World 
Bank and the ifo Institute expect a decline in the gross 
domestic product of the eurozone of -0.5 % and -0.3 %, 
respectively. However, it is repeatedly emphasized that 
forecasting uncertainty is currently very high. Today’s 
economy is much more dependent on political deci-
sions in individual countries and at the EU level. Never-
theless, adjustments to forecasts since the end of 2011 
clearly indicate a worsened global outlook.
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The economy in Germany should grow by approxi-
mately 0.7 % in 2012 and somewhat faster in 2013 at a 
rate of 1.3 %. The ifo Institute expects a period of weak 
business conditions during the summer months, 
which was already signaled by the gloomy business 
climate index from May and June 2012. The primary 
reason for the darkened outlook is the sustained 
political and economic uncertainty regarding the 
further course of the European debt crisis. 

industry-specific Conditions
semiconductor industry
As early as the second half of 2011, worsening macro-
economic conditions had a demonstrable impact on 
order entry in the semiconductor industry. At the end of 
2011, the Gartner market research institute estimated 
the worldwide growth of the semiconductor industry 
at 2.2 % for 2012. In March 2012, Gartner increased the 
estimates and now assumes growth of approximately 
4 % for the current fiscal year, corresponding to a total 
market volume of US$ 316 billion. Semiconductor sales 
to the computer industry are expected to increase by 
4.7 %, while sales of semiconductor components for 
cellular telephones should rise by as much as 6.7 %. 
Gartner is generally expecting an increase beginning 
in the second half of 2012.

semiconductor equipment industry
According to the Gartner market research institute, 
the semiconductor equipment industry recorded 
growth of approximately 13 % in 2011. The estimate 
for 2012 was improved in June 2012. At the beginning 
of the year, the assumption had been a decline of 
almost 20 %, whereas a decline of approximately 13 % 
is currently projected for semiconductor equipment 

manufacturers. In particular, higher sales of complex 
mobile devices have driven the demand for new equip-
ment more than originally expected. Gartner is again 
much more optimistic for 2013, as it anticipates an 
increase of approximately 7 % over the previous year. 

Gartner expects a slight decline in sales of approxi-
mately 5 % in 2012 for the specialty area of packaging 
and assembly. However, renewed robust growth of 
more than 34 % is expected for 2013.

expected development on the Major Markets
The market for microelectromechanical systems 
(MEMS) will also experience strong growth in the 
future, according to estimates by yole Dèveloppe-
ment. According to the estimates, approximately 20 % 
annual growth in volume is expected on average in the 
coming years. This growth in volume translates into 
MEMS market growth of approximately 13 % annually. 
By 2017, the total market should have reached a size 
of approximately US$ 17 billion. Motion sensors and 
microfluidics should account for the largest share of 
this market. In addition, the market for new MEMS 
applications and combinations of different sensors – 
for example for humidity measurement, pressure sen-
sor technology, or energy management – will gain in 
importance.

However, when interpreting market figures, it should 
be noted that the equipment market in this segment is 
not growing as quickly as the MEMS market itself. This 
is due to the fact that the higher degree of productivity 
of the systems enables an ever-increasing number of 
MEMS components to be produced per tool.
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For wafer-level packaging (advanced packaging), 
researchers from yole Developpement are forecast-
ing an average annual growth rate of approximately 
12 % for the period from 2010 to 2016. However, that is 
lower than the estimate from 2010, which still antici-
pated average annual growth of 22 %.

The expected growth rates for 3D integration are 
expected to be significantly higher. According to a 2011 
study by the yole Dèveloppement market research 
institute, the equipment market for temporary wafer 
bonding is anticipated to reach a volume of approxi-
mately US$ 300 million by 2016. Over the same period, 
the equipment market for permanent bonding is fore-
cast to reach a volume of more than US$ 500 million. 
Much of this growth will be driven by 3D integration.

In the market for compound semiconductors, SUSS 
MicroTec focuses on the growth segment of light-
emitting diodes (LEDs) and, with its product solutions, 
is particularly targeting manufacturers of high-end 
light-emitting diodes, i.e. high brightness (HB) and 
ultra-high brightness (UHB) LEDs. SUSS MicroTec is 
actively involved in the latest generations of technol-
ogy, which specifically require thin wafer handling.

After a generally challenging year in 2011, the LED 
market showed signs of stabilization at a low level 
in the first half of 2012. The overcapacities that have 
developed will be reduced slowly but steadily. The 
market research institute yole Dèveloppement again 
anticipates rising sales leading to a renewed invest-
ment cycle in the LED sector beginning in 2013. This 
development will be driven by the trend toward gen-
eral illumination using high and ultra-high brightness 
LEDs. The costs per lumen must be reduced further in 
order for this technology to achieve broad acceptance.

endogenous indicators
Aside from market conditions, the innovation poten-
tial of our Company is also a critical factor for our 
success. In the first half of 2012, we consistently pur-
sued activities in this regard. With XBC300 Gen2, we 
introduced a new device platform for 3D processes in 
volume production to the market. This latest genera-
tion of bonding equipment can be configured for the 
permanent bonding of wafers or for the debonding 
and cleaning of 200mm and 300mm wafers. The area 
of application for XBC300 Gen2 encompasses both 
production and process development. In addition, 
March 2012 saw the market launch of RCD8, a new 
manual device platform for the coating and develop-
ing of substrates. The new platform is characterized by 
a high degree of application area flexibility combined 
with lower investment costs.

We strengthened our position on the product and 
technology front with the acquisition of Tamarack 
Scientific, Corona, USA. Tamarack develops, manu-
factures, and distributes UV projection lithography 
devices as well as laser-based microstructuring sys-
tems. It focuses on the advanced packaging, 3D inte-
gration, MEMS, and LED markets. With the acquisition 
of Tamarack, SUSS MicroTec is pursuing a consolida-
tion strategy at the semiconductor back-end and is 
expanding its existing expertise in lithography with 
projection lithography, a complementary technology.

In 2012, we also entered into various cooperative 
agreements, notably including collaboration with 
GenISys and Dow Corning.
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statement on the projected development 
of the group
Uncertainty among consumers has led to a significant 
darkening of the economic outlook since the second 
half of 2011. In addition, politicians have not presented 
any practical solution for the debt crisis in Europe thus 
far. Aside from the macroeconomic landscape, how-
ever, we see that the trends driving SUSS MicroTec’s 
business remain in place.

Due to the strong order intake in the first half of 2012, 
the sales forecast is raised to 1  160 – 170 million for 
the full year. So far the Company expected sales to 
come in above 1  155 million and an EBIT-margin at 
the lower end of a 5 – 10 % bandwidth. In this context 
SUSS MicroTec updates the guidance for the full year 
and expects EBIT to be between 1 5 – 10 million. The 
current EBIT expectation reflects a 1 2.5 million bur-
den caused by the acquisition of Tamarack Scientific, 
of which 0.6 million are attributable to the purchase 
price allocation. For the fiscal year 2012 the Company 
has guided for a Free Cash Flow of a mid-single 
digit million 1 amount. Due to the strategic increase 
in working capital it now expects the Free Cash Flow 
to be in the low-single digit million 1 range.

For the third quarter of 2012, SUSS MicroTec expects an 
order entry in the range of 1 30 million to 1 40 million. 
 

Forward-looking statements
This Interim Report contains information and fore-
casts that refer to the future developments of the 
SUSS MicroTec Group and its companies. The forecasts 
are assessments that the Company has made based 
on all of the information available to it at the present 
time. Should the assumptions on which these fore-
casts are based not occur or the risks – as addressed 
in the risk report – arise, the actual results may deviate 
from those currently expected.

Garching, Germany, August 6, 2012

The Management Board

 
Frank Averdung  Michael Knopp
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 
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consolidated Statement of Income (IFrS)

Financial report
of SUSS MicroTec AG

 in 1 thousand Q2 2012 Q2 2011 
01/01/2012 – 
06/30/2012

01/01/2011 – 
06/30/2011

 Sales 36,304 52,638 67,512 84,662

Cost of sales -22,673 -32,487 -42,596 -50,777

gross profit 13,631 20,151 24,916 33,885

Selling costs -5,103 -4,373 -9,555 -9,066

 Research and development costs -1,977 -3,277 -4,366 -5,572

Administration costs -4,506 -4,137 -8,495 -8,310

Other operating income 951 996 1,680 2,292

Other operating expenses -1,413 -1,246 -2,639 -2,654

analysis of net income from operations (eBiT):

EBITDA (Earnings before Interest and Taxes. Depreciation and Amortization) 3,340 9,787 4,812 13,719

Depreciation and amortization of tangible assets, intangible assets and 
investments in subsidiaries -1,757 -1,673 -3,271 -3,144

net income from operations (eBiT) 1,583 8,114 1,541 10,575

Financial income 245 260 465 1,309

Financial expense -138 -306 -361 -620

Financial result 107 -46 104 689

proft from continuing operations before taxes 1,690 8,068 1,645 11,264

Income taxes  -1,090 -2,184 -1,290 -2,938

profit from continuing operations 600 5,884 355 8,326

net profit or loss from discontinued operations (after taxes) 0 0 1,507 -21

net profit 600 5,884 1,862 8,305

Thereof equity holders of SUSS MicroTec 596 5,861 1,832 8,216

Thereof minority interests 4 23 30 89

earnings per share (undiluted)

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations in EUR 0.03 0.31 0.02 0.44

Basic earnings per share from discontinued operations in EUR 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00

earnings per share (diluted)

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations in EUR 0.03 0.31 0.02 0.44

Basic earnings per share from discontinued operations in EUR 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00
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Statement of comprehensive Income

 in  1 thousand 01/01/2012 – 06/30/2012 01/01/2011 – 06/30/2011

net profit or loss 1,862 8,305

Fair value fluctuations of available for sale securities 94 -43

Foreign currency adjustment 1,183 -1,023

Cash flow hedges -105 60

Deferred taxes -29 -6

Total income and expenses recognized in equity 1,143 -1,012

Total income and expenses reported in the reporting period 3,005 7,293

Thereof equity holders of SUSS MicroTec 2,966 7,183

Thereof minority interests 39 110
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conSolIdated Balance Sheet (IFrS)

 asseTs in 1 thousand 06/30/2012 12/31/2011

non-CurrenT asseTs 45,344 37,691

 Intangible assets 9,959 8,568

Goodwill 17,642 13,599

Tangible assets 11,948 9,462

Current tax assets 87 87

Other assets 801 592

Deferred tax assets 4,907 5,383

CurrenT asseTs 157,143 150,055

Inventories 94,782 71,632

Trade receivables 13,165 17,790

Other financial assets 768 756

Securities 30,299 19,362

Current tax assets 1,519 686

Cash and cash equivalents 13,600 37,036

Other assets 3,010 2,793

ToTal asseTs 202,487 187,746
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 liaBiliTies & shareholders' eQuiTy in 1 thousand 06/30/2012 12/31/2011

eQuiTy 122,290 120,393

Total equity attributable to shareholders of SUSS MicroTec AG 122,290 119,704

Subscribed capital 19,115 19,101

Reserves 103,054 101,616

Accumulated other comprehensive income 121 -1,013

Minority interests 0 689

non-CurrenT liaBiliTies 15,484 10,500

Pension plans and similar commitments 2,959 2,872

Provisions 358 348

Financial debt 4,002 4,279

Other financial liabilities 3,845 244

Deferred tax liabilities 4,320 2,757

CurrenT liaBiliTies 64,713 56,853

 Provisions 3,257 3,322

Tax liabilities 862 5,734

Financial debt 9,755 10,131

Other financial liabilities 7,199 5,995

Trade payables 7,914 7,582

Other liabilities 35,726 24,089

ToTal liaBiliTies and shareholders' eQuiTy 202,487 187,746
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consolidated Statement of cash Flows (IFrS)
 in 1 thousand 01/01/2012 – 06/30/2012 01/01/2011 – 06/30/2011

Net profit (after taxes) 1,862 8,305

Amortization of intangible assets 2,285 2,022

Depreciation of tangible assets 986 1,122

Profit or loss on disposal of intangible and tangible assets 0 118

Profit on disposal of Cascade shares 0 -833

Change of reserves on inventories 2,634 -555

Change of reserves for bad debts 129 121

Non-cash stock based compensation 0 47

Non-cash income from the reversal of provisions 0 -9

Other non-cash effective income and expenses 212 506

Acquisition costs Tamarack 242 0

Gain from subsequent purchase price payment Test business -1,507 0

Change in inventories -16,656 -14,951

Change in trade receivables 5,289 94

Change in other assets -959 -1,943

Change in pension provisions 87 -93

Change in trade payables 7 154

Change in other liabilities and other provisions 405 3,973

Change of deferred taxes 453 1,945

Cash flow from operating activities -4,531 23
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 in 1 thousand 01/01/2012 – 06/30/2012 01/01/2011 – 06/30/2011

Disbursements for tangible assets -1,978 -1,962

Disbursements for intangible assets -549 -515

Purchases of current available-for-sale securities -14,875 -24,948

Proceeds from redemption of available-for-sale securities 4,031 2,099

Proceeds from redemption of Cascade shares 0 3,333

 Proceeds from disposal of intangible and tangible assets 1,507 0

Payments for purchase of SMO shares -1,126 0

Payments for purchase of Tamarack -5,426 0

Cash flow from investing activities -18,416 -21,993

Repayment of bank loans -180 -180

Change in current bank liabilities -196 419

Change in other financial debt -277 -665

Proceeds from exercise of subscription rights 18 437

Cash flow from financing activities -635 11

Adjustments to funds caused by exchange-rate fluctuations 146 -216

Change in cash and cash equivalents -23,436 -22,175

Funds at beginning of the year 37,036 36,525

Funds at end of the period 13,600 14,350

Cash flow from operating activities includes:

Interest paid during the period 114 199

Interest received during period 555 392

Tax paid during the period 7,010 1,271

Tax refunds during the period 0 0
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consolidated statement of shareholders' equity (IFrS)

 in 1 thousand subscribed capital
additional 

paid-in capital earnings reserve retained earnings
accumulated other  

Comprehensive income

Total equity attributable to 
shareholders  

of suss MicroTec ag Minority interests equity

 as of 01 January 2011 18,721 98,225 433 -10,714 -659 106,006 398 106,404

Exercise of subsription rights 336 101 437 437

Issuance of subscription rights 46 46 46

Net profit 8,216 8,216 89 8,305

Total income and expenses recognized in equity -1,033 -1,033 21 -1,012

as of June 30, 2011 19,057 98,372 433 -2,498 -1,692 113,672 508 114,180

as of 01 January 2012 19,101 98,384 433 2,799 -1,013 119,704 689 120,393

Exercise of stock options 14 4 18 18

Net profit in equity 1,832 1,832 30 1,862

Total income and expenses recognized 1,134 1,134 9 1,143

Purchase of minority interest SMO -398 -398 -728 -1,126

as of June 30, 2012 19,115 97,990 433 4,631 121 122,290 0 122,290
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 in 1 thousand subscribed capital
additional 

paid-in capital earnings reserve retained earnings
accumulated other  

Comprehensive income

Total equity attributable to 
shareholders  

of suss MicroTec ag Minority interests equity

 as of 01 January 2011 18,721 98,225 433 -10,714 -659 106,006 398 106,404

Exercise of subsription rights 336 101 437 437

Issuance of subscription rights 46 46 46

Net profit 8,216 8,216 89 8,305

Total income and expenses recognized in equity -1,033 -1,033 21 -1,012

as of June 30, 2011 19,057 98,372 433 -2,498 -1,692 113,672 508 114,180

as of 01 January 2012 19,101 98,384 433 2,799 -1,013 119,704 689 120,393

Exercise of stock options 14 4 18 18

Net profit in equity 1,832 1,832 30 1,862

Total income and expenses recognized 1,134 1,134 9 1,143

Purchase of minority interest SMO -398 -398 -728 -1,126

as of June 30, 2012 19,115 97,990 433 4,631 121 122,290 0 122,290
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Segment reportIng (IFrS)
segment information by business segment

segment information by region

lithography substrate Bonder photomask equipment other Continuing operations
discontinued operations 

(Test business) Consolidation effects Total

in 1 thousand 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011

External Sales 49,246 52,462 8,834 7,713 7,398 20,730 2,034 3,757 67,512 84,662 0 70 - - 67,512 84,732

Internal Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,172 3,600 4,172 3,600 0 0 -4,172 -3,600 0 0

Total sales 49,246 52,462 8,834 7,713 7,398 20,730 6,206 7,357 71,684 88,262 0 70 -4,172 -3,600 67,512 84,732

Result per segment (EBIT) 10,168 13,119 -6,071 -4,968 -1,263 4,307 -1,293 -1,883 1,541 10,575 1,507 -21 - - 3,048 10,554

Income before taxes 10,162 13,071 -6,071 -4,970 -1,264 4,305 -1,182 -1,142 1,645 11,264 1,507 -21 - - 3,152 11,243

Significant non-cash items -538 -409 -1,590 -1,242 -392 -149 5 -75 -2,515 -1,875 0 0 - - -2,515 -1,875

Segment assets 86,459 68,951 35,565 31,706 15,200 16,094 10,272 10,425 147,496 127,176 0 0 - - 147,496 127,176

thereof Goodwill 17,642 13,599 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,642 13,599 0 0 - - 17,642 13,599

Unallocated assets 54,991 64,544

Total assets 202,487 191,720

segment liabilities -35,247 -29,391 -6,129 -8,147 -6,847 -6,981 -2,682 -1,648 -50,905 -46,167 0 0 - - -50,905 -46,167

Unallocated liabilities -29,292 -31,373

Total liabilities -80,197 -77,540

Depreciation and amortisation 1,050 750 1,091 972 306 312 824 1,110 3,271 3,144 0 0 - - 3,271 3,144

thereof scheduled 1,050 750 1,091 972 306 312 824 1,110 3,271 3,144 0 0 - - 3,271 3,144

thereof impairment loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0

Capital expenditure 5,442 934 132 781 31 203 1,497 559 7,102 2,477 0 0 - - 7,102 2,477

Workforce at June 30 411 330 132 134 105 108 41 60 689 632 0 0 - - 689 632

sales (continuing operations) Capital expenditure assets

in 1 thousand 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011

Europe 17,761 18,787 2,064 1,410 104,235 110,737

North-America 14,246 14,736 5,018 703 22,280 10,166

Japan 9,148 7,604 0 1 2,774 3,594

Rest of Asia 26,357 43,535 20 58 1,759 3,482

Consolidation effects 0 0 0 0 16,448 -803

Total 67,512 84,662 7,102 2,172 147,496 127,176
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lithography substrate Bonder photomask equipment other Continuing operations
discontinued operations 

(Test business) Consolidation effects Total

in 1 thousand 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011 6M / 2012 6M / 2011

External Sales 49,246 52,462 8,834 7,713 7,398 20,730 2,034 3,757 67,512 84,662 0 70 - - 67,512 84,732

Internal Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,172 3,600 4,172 3,600 0 0 -4,172 -3,600 0 0

Total sales 49,246 52,462 8,834 7,713 7,398 20,730 6,206 7,357 71,684 88,262 0 70 -4,172 -3,600 67,512 84,732

Result per segment (EBIT) 10,168 13,119 -6,071 -4,968 -1,263 4,307 -1,293 -1,883 1,541 10,575 1,507 -21 - - 3,048 10,554

Income before taxes 10,162 13,071 -6,071 -4,970 -1,264 4,305 -1,182 -1,142 1,645 11,264 1,507 -21 - - 3,152 11,243

Significant non-cash items -538 -409 -1,590 -1,242 -392 -149 5 -75 -2,515 -1,875 0 0 - - -2,515 -1,875

Segment assets 86,459 68,951 35,565 31,706 15,200 16,094 10,272 10,425 147,496 127,176 0 0 - - 147,496 127,176

thereof Goodwill 17,642 13,599 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,642 13,599 0 0 - - 17,642 13,599

Unallocated assets 54,991 64,544

Total assets 202,487 191,720

segment liabilities -35,247 -29,391 -6,129 -8,147 -6,847 -6,981 -2,682 -1,648 -50,905 -46,167 0 0 - - -50,905 -46,167

Unallocated liabilities -29,292 -31,373

Total liabilities -80,197 -77,540

Depreciation and amortisation 1,050 750 1,091 972 306 312 824 1,110 3,271 3,144 0 0 - - 3,271 3,144

thereof scheduled 1,050 750 1,091 972 306 312 824 1,110 3,271 3,144 0 0 - - 3,271 3,144

thereof impairment loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0

Capital expenditure 5,442 934 132 781 31 203 1,497 559 7,102 2,477 0 0 - - 7,102 2,477

Workforce at June 30 411 330 132 134 105 108 41 60 689 632 0 0 - - 689 632
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1.  General accountinG Policies

The consolidated financial statements of SUSS Micro-
Tec AG as of December 31, 2011, have been prepared in 
accordance with the International Financial Report-
ing Standards (IFRSs) applied by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as of the closing 
date. In the consolidated interim financial statements 
as of June 30, 2012, which were prepared on the basis of 
International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34 “Interim 
Financial Reporting,” the same accounting methods 
were applied as in the consolidated financial state-
ments for the 2011 fiscal year.

All of the interpretations of the International Financial 
Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) in effect 
as of June 30, 2012, have been applied.

For additional information about specific accounting 
and measurement methods, please see the consoli-
dated financial statements of SUSS MicroTec AG as of 
December 31, 2011.

The Group auditor has neither audited nor reviewed 
the interim financial statements.  

2.  chanGes in the scoPe of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the 
financial statements of SUSS MicroTec AG and of all 
material companies over which, independent of the 
level of its participatory investment, the proprietary 
company can exercise control (i.e. the control principle). 

selected explanatory notes
to the Interim report
of SUSS MicroTec AG as of June 30, 2012

By purchase agreement dated March 29, 2012, SUSS 
MicroTec Group acquired 100 % of the shares in Tama-
rack Scientific Co. Inc. (Corona, CA, USA). The purchase 
price consists of a fixed component of US$ 9.34 million 
as well as a variable component, which depends on the 
development of revenues in the next three fiscal years. 
As of June 30, 2012, provisions were set aside for the 
potential earn-out. Based on the existing corporate 
plans for Tamarack, the amount of the total earn-
out liability was estimated to be approximately US$ 
6.8 million. In the second quarter of 2012, a preliminary 
purchase price allocation was carried out that led to the 
realization of undisclosed reserves of US$ 5.2 million. At 
the same time, deferred tax liabilities of US$ 2.1 mil-
lion were recognized. The purchase price allocation 
resulted in total preliminary goodwill of US$ 5.1 mil-
lion, which will be tested for impairment once a year 
in the future or whenever there are unusual events. 
Goodwill related to the acquisition will be allocated to 
the Lithography division. Additional acquisition costs 
currently amounting to 1 263 thousand were directly 
recognized under expenses.

With the purchase agreement dated May 14, 2012, SUSS 
MicroTec acquired 15 % of the shares of SUSS Micro-
Optics S.A., Neuchâtel (Switzerland), in the process 
boosting its stake from 85 % to 100 %. The purchase 
price totaled CHF 1.35 million and was paid in May 2012.

Compared with the consolidated financial statements 
as of December 31, 2011, there were no additional 
changes to the scope of consolidation.
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3.  Mandatory disclosures

3.1 new Credit agreements
SUSS MicroTec Group has various credit facilities 
with national and international banks and insurance 
companies. The credit and guarantee line of 1 8 mil-
lion provided by a bank consortium led by BayernLB 
remained in effect until March 31, 2012. In addition, 
DZ Bank AG provided a credit and guarantee line of 
1 2 million, which also had a term until March 31, 2012. 

Upon expiration of the previous credit agreements, the 
bank consortium was expanded to include not only 
BayernLB as the lead manager and Deutsche Bank, but 
also DZ Bank AG, as of April 1, 2012. SUSS MicroTec AG 
and SUSS MicroTec Lithography GmbH concluded new 
credit agreements with the new bank consortium in 
March 2012. The new credit agreements resulted in 
credit and guarantee lines totaling 1 7.5 million. The 
credit lines, whose term runs until March 31, 2013, were 
issued without covenants. Their primary purpose is to 
serve as backing for down payment guarantees.

3.2 acquisition of Tamarack scientific Co. inc.
By purchase agreement dated March 29, 2012, SUSS 
MicroTec Inc. (Sunnyvale, California, USA) acquired 
100 % of the shares in Tamarack Scientific Co. Inc. based 
in Corona, California, USA. 

The acquisition of the shares and assets or liabilities is 
recorded in the consolidated financial statements of 
SUSS MicroTec AG in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards as a business combina-
tion, as stipulated in IAS 27 (rev. 2008) and IFRS 3 (rev. 
2008). In this context, the acquired assets, liabilities, 
and contingent liabilities (with a few exceptions) are 
to be recognized at fair value at the time of acquisition 
(IFRS 3.18). In accordance with the guidelines of IFRS 3 
in connection with IAS 38, not only assets appearing in 
the statement of financial position are to be taken into 
account, but also not yet recognized intangible assets.

In view of this, a preliminary purchase price allocation 
was conducted for the acquired assets and liabilities. 
The acquired assets and liabilities were recognized at 
the time of initial consolidation on March 31, 2012, as 
follows:

in uSd million

Book value  
according to 

iFrs
value at time 
of acquisition

Intangible assets 1.2 4.2

Tangible assets 1.7 1.9

Other non-current assets 0.3 0.3

Current assets 12.8 14.8

Total assets 16.0 21.2

Non-current financial liabilities 0.0 2.1

Current financial liabilities 9.2 9.2

Total liabilities 9.2 11.3

Net assets 6.8 9.9

Acquisition costs 9.3

Provisions for earn-out 5.7

Goodwill 5.1
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At the time of initial consolidation, previously unrec-
ognized intangible assets of approximately US$ 
3.0 million, which primarily related to the acquired 
technology, were capitalized. The measurement of 
the technology is based on planning for the years 
2012 to 2020 and the resulting cash flows. In addition, 
hidden reserves within tangible assets of US$ 0.2 mil-
lion were disclosed. Hidden reserves of approximately 
US$ 2.0 million, which related to tools and unfinished 
goods in inventory reserves, were recognized in cur-
rent assets. 

Under noncurrent liabilities, deferred tax liabilities of 
US$ 2.1 million were recognized as a result of the initial 
consolidation. The tax rate of approximately 40 % for 
Tamarack Scientific Co., Inc. (Corona, USA) is relevant 
for the calculation.

Aside from the fixed purchase price of approximately 
US$ 9.34 million, a variable purchase price component, 
which depends on the development of sales and mar-
gins in the next three years, has been agreed upon. 
The amount of the anticipated earn-out liability was 
estimated to be approximately US$ 6.8 million, based 
on existing corporate plans. At the time of initial 
consolidation, appropriate (noncurrent) provisions of 
US$ 5.7 million were recognized as liabilities.

Goodwill, which amounts to approximately 
US$ 5.1 million, is allocated to the Lithography division. 
Goodwill will be tested for impairment in the future 
once a year or whenever there are unusual events. 

Please note that the figures arising from the purchase 
price allocation are preliminary. The purchase price 
allocation will be finalized at the latest on Decem-
ber 31, 2012.

Additional acquisition costs currently amounting to 
1 263 thousand were recognized under expenses.

Tamarack Scientific Co., Inc.’s income and expenses 
in the months from April to June 2012 are recorded 
in the consolidated statement of income. In this 
period, Tamarack Scientific Co., Inc. contributed sales 
of US$ 0.3 million and earnings of US$ -0.8 million to 
consolidated earnings after taxes. If SUSS MicroTec 
Group had already acquired Tamarack at the begin-
ning of the reporting period, consolidated sales would 
have totaled 1 70.7 million and consolidated earnings 
after taxes 1  -2.6 million (continuing operations). 
Here it should be taken into account that Tamarack 
Scientific Inc. had to recognize several extraordinary 
effects in income at the time of the acquisition. As a 
result, deferred tax assets of US$ 1.8 million had to be 
deleted.  

3.3 increasing the Majority stake in 
 suss Microoptics, s.a.
With the purchase agreement dated May 14, 2012, 
SUSS MicroTec acquired 15 % of the shares of SUSS 
MicroOptics S.A., Neuchâtel (Switzerland), in the pro-
cess boosting its stake from 85 % previously to 100 %. 
The purchase price of the acquired shares amounts to 
CHF 1.35 million and was paid to the sellers in May 2012. 
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In the consolidated financial statements of SUSS 
MicroTec AG, the share purchase was recorded as an 
equity transaction in accordance with IAS 27. The dif-
ference in amount between the paid purchase price 
and the lower carrying value of the acquired minority 
shares came to approximately 1 0.4 million and was 
recognized under consolidated additional paid-in 
capital.

3.4 other Mandatory disclosures
The securities held as available for sale recognized in 
the statement of financial position include – as in the 
previous year – corporate and government bonds as 
well as commercial papers with a term of up to six 
months. The securities have been measured at market 
prices. Any fluctuations in the market price are rec-
ognized in accumulated other comprehensive income 
and therefore do not affect profit and loss. 

In connection with the sale of the Test Systems divi-
sion in January 2010, portions of the agreed purchase 
price were placed in escrow. Release was dependent 
on certain conditions. As of December 31, 2011, these 
escrow accounts reported a remaining amount of 
1 1.5 million. The conditions were deemed to be ful-
filled in January 2012. As a result, in February 2012 the 
total amount of 1  1.5 million was paid out to SUSS 
MicroTec AG and recognized with effect on profit 
and loss. The income is recognized as of June 30, 2012, 
under profit from discontinued operations. 

Other issues influencing assets, liabilities, sharehold-
ers’ equity, the result for the period, or cash flows 
and unusual in terms of their nature, magnitude, or 
frequency did not arise during the interim reporting 
period.

4. Change in presenTaTion

The presentation of the consolidated financial state-
ments as of June 30, 2012, is analogous to the presen-
tation as of December 31, 2011. There were no changes 
in presentation.

5. Changes in esTiMaTes

To the extent that estimates were made in the interim 
reports, the methodology underlying the estimates 
remained fundamentally the same during the fiscal 
year and in comparison to the previous fiscal year.

In a departure from the approach used at the end of 
the fiscal year, income tax expense in each interim 
reporting period is recorded on the basis of the best 
estimate of the weighted average annual income tax 
rate which is expected for the entire fiscal year.

SUSS MicroTec AG currently assumes that the annual 
income tax rate will deviate from the expected tax 
rate of approximately 28 %. The primary reason for 
this is that the losses accrued by foreign subsidiaries 
cannot be capitalized. 

Otherwise there are no changes requiring disclosure 
which would have a material impact on the current 
interim reporting period.
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6. Bonds and eQuiTy seCuriTies

In connection with the exercise of 14,510 stock options 
from the 2008 stock option plan, a total of 14,510 new 
shares were issued until June 30, 2012. No additional 
issuances, repurchases, or repayments occurred involv-
ing either bonds or equity securities.

7. dividends paid

During the reporting report, no dividend was distrib-
uted nor was such a distribution proposed.

8. signiFiCanT evenTs aFTer The end oF The  
 inTeriM reporTing period

No material events occurred after the end of the 
interim reporting period.

9. ConTingenT liaBiliTies and reCeivaBles

There are no contingent receivables. There were no 
substantial changes in contingent liabilities since the 
previous reporting date of December 31, 2011.

10. earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing 
the net profit or loss for the period (net of minority 
interests) by the average number of shares.

In order to calculate diluted earnings per share, the 
profit or loss for the period attributable to sharehold-
ers (net of minority interests) and the weighted aver-
age of outstanding shares are adjusted for the impact 
of all potential dilutive shares.

The following table shows the calculation of the basic 
and diluted earnings per share:

in 1 thousand 6M / 2012 6M / 2011

Profit from continuing operations 355 8,326

Less minority interests -30 -89

Profit from continuing operations 
attributable to shareholders of 
SUSS MicroTec AG 325 8,237

Weighted average number of 
outstanding shares 19,101,749 18,735,982

Effect of the (potential) exercise of 
stock options (number of options) 0 58,260

Adjusted weighted average num-
ber of outstanding shares 19,101,749 18,794,242

earnings per share in 3 from conti-
nuing operations – basic – 0.02 0.44

earnings per share in 3 from conti-
nuing operations – diluted – 0.02 0.44
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responsiBiliTy sTaTeMenT By The Board oF 
ManageMenT

“To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with 
the applicable reporting principles, the consolidated 
interim financial statements give a true and fair view 
of the assets, liabilities, financial position, and profit or 
loss of the Group, and the Group Interim Management 
Report includes a fair review of the development and 
performance of the business and the position of the 
Group, together with a description of the principal 
opportunities and risks associated with the expected 
development of the Group over the remainder of the 
fiscal year.”

Garching, August 6, 2012 
 

 
Frank Averdung  Michael Knopp
CEO   CFO
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  holding company   Production

  other / non-operating  Sales

100  %

53.1  %

0  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

100  %

suss Microtec precision
photomask inc., sunnyvale (us)

suss Microtec Korea Company ltd., 
seoul (roK)

suss Microtec KK, 
yokohama (Jp)

suss Microtec (singapore) pte ltd.,  
singapore (sgp)

suss Microtec ltd., 
Coventry (gB)

suss Microtec s,a,s., 
lyon (Fr)

suss Microtec inc., 
sunnyvale (us)

tamarack scientific ltd,. 
london (gb)

suss Microtec Company ltd.,
shanghai (Cn)

suss Microtec (taiwan) 
Company ltd., hsin Chu (Tw)

Hugle lithography inc., 
san José (us)

suss Microtec lithography gmbH, 
garching (de)

sÜss Microtec ag.  
garching (de)

suss Microtec photomask   
equipment beteiligungs gmbH,  

sternenfels (de)

suss Microtec reMan gmbH, 
oberschleißheim (de)

suss Microtec photomask   
equipment gmbH & Co. Kg,  

sternenfels (de)

suss Microoptics s,a., 
neuchâtel (Ch)

tamarack scientific Co, inc., 
Corona (us)

legal structure 
of the group
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Financial Calendar 
2012

Commerzbank TMT Conference August 29

Deutsche Bank Technologie Conference, Las Vegas September 11

UBS Best of Germany Conference, New york September 12 / 13

UniCredit / Kepler Investment Conference, Munich September 25 / 26

Baader Investment Conference, Munich September 27

German Equity Forum, Frankfurt / Main November 12 – 14

Nine-month Report 2012 November 8
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conTAcT
SuSS microtec ag
Schleißheimer Straße 90
85748 garching, deutschland
Fon:  +49 (0)89-32007-0
e-mail: info@suss.com

Investor relations
Fon:  +49 (0)89-32007-161
e-mail:  ir@suss.com

Forward-looking statements: these reports contain forward-looking statements. Statements that are not historical facts, including statements about our 
beliefs and expectations, are forward-looking statements. these statements are based oncurrent plans, estimates, and projections,and should be under-
stood as such. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made, and we undertake no obligation to update any of them in light of new 
information or future events. Forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties. We caution readers that a number of important factors 
could cause actual results or outcomes to differ materially from those expressed in any forward-looking statement.
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